## HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2016 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Health and Welfare to Original House Bill No. 700 by Representative Stokes

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "and (E)," and before "and 31.37(H)" insert "31.33(A)(1),"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, at the beginning of line 3, delete "R.S. 40:31.37, and"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- On page 1, line 6, between "health;" and "to establish" insert "to increase the safe drinking
   water administration fee;"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 1, line 10, after "and (E)," delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof
- 10 "31.33(A)(1), and 31.37(H) and (I)"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 12 On page 1, at the beginning of line 11, delete "40:31.37"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 14 On page 2, after line 29, add the following:
- 15 "§31.33. Safe drinking water administration fee; exemptions
- A.(1) In order to comply with the provisions of R.S. 40:5.6 and the 16 federal Safe Drinking Water Act, the department shall charge an annual fee 17 18 of three six dollars and twenty forty cents per metered connection or account 19 for community systems. The fee shall be collected from each consumer by 20 the community system provider and remitted to the department, minus 21 thirty-two sixty-four cents per metered connection or account to be retained 22 by the community system provider for administrative costs for the collection 23 of such fee. \*"
- 24 \* \*
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- 26 On page 3, line 19, change "seventy five" to "fifty"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 28 On page 3, line 20, after "reinspection" and before "of any" insert "following the conference"
- 29 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- 30 On page 3, line 24, after "violation" insert a period "." and delete the remainder of the line
- 31 and delete line 25 in its entirety
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 10

## Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1 On page 3, at the beginning of line 26, delete "<u>owner.</u>" and insert in lieu thereof the 2 following:
- 3 "Failure of the owner to pay the fee within thirty days shall result in the initiation of the
   4 compliance order procedure."
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- On page 3, line 28, after "means" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof
  "the reinspection following the conference"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 9 On page 5, line 4, after "system," and before "in accordance" insert the following:
- 10 "the customers of which are not subject to the safe drinking water administration fee pursuant to R.S. 40:31.33(A),"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 13 On page 6, at the end of line 8, between "<u>submission</u>" and the period "<u>.</u>" insert the following:
- 14 "only to public water systems the customers of which are not subject to the safe drinking
- 15 water administration fee pursuant to R.S. 40:31.33(A)"